In the urban albedo sensitivity test, albedo parameters of the walls and roads were changed by
±50% (Table 1). The default albedo values applied in this model are 0.375 and 0.08 for the wall and road,
respectively. If these values are changed by ±50%, it can be explained that it is changed by weathering or
color changes in the same material and not by the quality change of material. The analysis of increased
and decreased experiments can identify both linear and nonlinear effects. In this study, nonlinear results
are not clear, so only linear results are presented. Walls and roads were divided and named W and
R, respectively, and the increase and decrease of albedo were called P and N, respectively. AWP and
AWN refers to albedo experiments with +50% and −50% change of wall parameters, respectively. ARP
and ARN are the same experiments but wall parameter. CTL is a control experiment run with default
values. The simulation period was from 15–21 July 2018, during which a heat wave occurred in the
Korean Peninsula. During the period, there were few clouds and rainfall which affected the surface
energy budget.

Table 1. Sensitivity Experiment.

Experiment MORUSES Parameters Changed Values CTL Values

AWP Albedo (wall) + 50% 0.5625 0.375
AWN Albedo (wall) − 50% 0.1875 0.375
ARP Albedo (road) + 50% 0.12 0.08
ARN Albedo (road) − 50% 0.04 0.08
CTL Default - -

For comparison with experimental data, AWS data of 1.5-m temperature at 56 sites across the
Seoul Metropolitan Area were used. The locations of AWS stations, which provided data at 1-h interval,
are shown in Figure 1. The simulated data were analyzed by extracting the data of the grid points
closest to the AWS location. The Seoul Metropolitan Area, including Seoul, Incheon, and Gyeonggi-do,
is located in South Korea. With the rapid social and economic growth over the past 60 years, this
area accounted for 49.8% of South Korea’s population as of November 2018 [19]. The center of Seoul